## **Press Release**

1111 Broadway, Suite 800 Oakland, CA 94607 510.208.7400 www.AlamedaCTC.org

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

November 3, 2021

**CONTACT:** Maisha Everhart, Director of Government Affairs and Communications

P: 510.208.7475

E: meverhart@AlamedaCTC.org

W: www.AlamedaCTC.org

## The Alameda County Transportation Commission Pays Tribute to Supervisor Wilma Chan

**ALAMEDA COUNTY, Calif.** – The Alameda County Transportation Commission (Alameda CTC) honors longtime Commissioner, Alameda County Supervisor and former California State Assemblywoman Wilma Chan after learning of her passing. Supervisor Chan passed away today following being struck by a motor vehicle while walking.

"We are deeply saddened by the tragic passing of Supervisor Wilma Chan this afternoon. She has been at the forefront and a leading voice advocating for children, families and the rights of those most vulnerable. Her service to the entire county and specifically to the City of San Leandro will be deeply missed. As the first woman and Asian American to be Majority Leader while serving in the State Assembly and a powerful leader on the Alameda County Board of Supervisors, she has pioneered changes at all levels for affordable healthcare in our local communities and throughout the state. This untimely passing is an immense loss to all of us," stated Alameda CTC Chair and Mayor of San Leandro, Pauline Cutter.

For over 40 years, Supervisor Chan was a strong advocate for children and families. In the Assembly, she authored several groundbreaking bills, including one that implemented a no-lead standard in drinking water pipes and fixtures, and another that made California the first state to ban toxic flame retardants. She served as Supervisor of District 3 of Alameda County since 2011, becoming the first Asian American elected to the Alameda County Board of Supervisors, and spear-heading many community-based initiatives.

Alameda CTC Vice Chair John Bauters stated that "Supervisor Chan was a tremendous leader, always prioritizing those most in need. She tirelessly advocated for affordable healthcare and housing, supporting safe and accessible opportunities for our most vulnerable and marginalized community members. As a powerful champion for human dignity and access to services, her leadership will be deeply missed."

"Alameda CTC is saddened by the passing of Supervisor Chan who has been a trailblazer and stalwart leader on so many important issues, including health and safety. Our deepest condolences go out to her family, colleagues and the communities she served in Alameda County," said Alameda CTC Executive Director Tess Lengyel.

## **About the Alameda County Transportation Commission**

The Alameda County Transportation Commission (Alameda CTC) coordinates countywide transportation planning and delivers essential, voter-supported transportation improvements in every jurisdiction throughout Alameda County. Funding sources for Alameda CTC's expenditure plans include Measure B, approved by 81.5 percent of county voters in 2000, and Measure BB, approved by more than 70 percent of voters in 2014. Please visit <a href="www.AlamedaCTC.org">www.AlamedaCTC.org</a> to learn more, and follow Alameda CTC on <a href="facebook">Facebook</a> and <a href="fwitter">Twitter</a>.